Restatements
Change in income statement presentation of
MasterCard and Visa fee-related expenses
During 2022, the group performed an assessment on the
presentation of MasterCard and Visa fee-related expenses and
found that these expenses were erroneously included in operating
expenses for the SBSA entity within the group. The group incurs
scheme assessment fees on its Visa and MasterCard offerings to its
clients in the Consumer and High Net Worth (CHNW) and Business
and Commercial Clients (BCC) segments, which are in nature linked
to the related fee and commission income within non-interest
revenue. These expenses have been reclassified to be presented
within fee and commission expenses, resulting in a reallocation of
R258 million from operating expenses to fee and commission
expenses in the income statement of SBSA company, SBSA group
and SBG. This restatement is a reallocation between line items and
had no impact on profit for the period or headline earnings for the
entity and groups noted.

The above restatement had the following impact on the primary statements within these results:

2021

As previously reported
Rm

Restatement
Rm

Restated
Rm

SBSA company
Net fee and commission revenue 18 381 (258) 18 123

Other operating expenses (20 284) 258 (20 026)

SBSA group
Net fee and commission revenue 19 385 (258) 19 127

Operating expenses (20 515) 258 (20 257)

SBG
Non-interest revenue 51 120 (258) 50 862

Operating expenses from Standard Bank Activities (65 735) 258 (65 477)

The above restatement had the following impact on key ratios disclosed within these results:

2021

As previously reported
%

Restatement
%

Restated
%

SBSA group
Non-interest revenue to total income 44.1 (0.2) 43.9

Jaws 198 23 221

Cost-to-income ratio 62.2 (0.2) 62.0

Standard Bank Activities
Non-interest revenue to total income 45.0 (0.1) 44.9

Jaws 54 17 71

Cost-to-income ratio 57.9 (0.1) 57.8

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENTS

STANDARD BANK GROUP
Analysis of financial results for the year ended 31 December 2022 129128

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

KEY MANAGEMENT ASSUMPTIONS

In preparing the group’s results, estimates and assumptions are
made that could materially affect the reported amounts of assets
and liabilities within the next reporting period. Estimates and
judgements are continually evaluated and are based on factors such
as historical experience and current best estimates of future events.
The following represents the material key management assumptions
applied in preparing these financial results.

[…]

cash equivalents and instead included in income-earning assets.
Both the balances and movement have now been appropriately
included within the cash and cash equivalents line in the statement
of cash flows.

	� The group restated its financial statements to appropriately
reflect and present the change from cash balances with banks
within investment management and life insurance activities,
within financial investments, to cash and cash equivalents
in the statement of cash flow. These balances, amounting to
R15 366 million in the 2021 closing cash and cash equivalents
balance and R12 310 million in the opening balance, were in prior
periods excluded from cash and cash equivalents and instead
included in income-earning assets. Both the balances and
movement have now been included within the cash and cash
equivalents line in the statement of cash flows.

	� Specific updated accounting policies, within the group’s annual
financial statements, have been included for the following:

	– Cash and balances with central banks
	– Cash and cash equivalents.

The above changes had the following impact on the statement of cash flows:

2021

As previously
reported

Rm
Restatement

Rm
Restated

Rm

Net cash flows from operating activities 12 893 21 938 34 831

Direct taxation paid (8 482) (8 482)

Other operating activities 21 375 21 938 43 313

Net cash flows used in investing activities (4 674) 0 (4 674)

Net cash flows used in financing activities (9 350) 0 (9 350)

Effects of exchange rate changes 4 795 0 4 795

Net (decrease)/increase in cash and cash equivalents 3 664 29 247 32 911

Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 87 505 52 353 139 858

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 91 169 81 600 172 769

ACCOUNTING POLICIES AND RESTATEMENTS

STANDARD BANK GROUP
Analysis of financial results for the year ended 31 December 2022 131130

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

KEY MANAGEMENT ASSUMPTIONS

Macroeconomic factors 20211

Base scenario Bear scenario Bull scenario

2022
(next 12

months)

Remaining
forecast
period2

2022
(next 12

months)

Remaining
forecast
period2

2022
(next 12

months)

Remaining
forecast
period2

South Africa3

Inflation (%)* 4.51 4.72 4.13 5.18 4.79 4.30 3.78

[…]

Total 38 641 36 129

Approach to managing interest rate risk in the banking book
Banking book-related market risk exposure principally involves managing the potential adverse effect of interest rate movements on banking
book earnings (net interest income and banking book mark-to-market profit or loss) and the economic value of equity.

The group’s approach to managing interest rate risk in the banking book (IRRBB) is governed by applicable regulations and is influenced by
the competitive environment in which the group operates. The treasury and capital management team monitors banking book interest rate
risk on a monthly basis operating under the oversight of group ALCO.

Measurement
The analytical techniques used to quantify IRRBB include both earnings and valuation-based measures. The analysis takes into account
embedded optionality such as loan prepayments and accounts where the account behaviour differs from the contractual position.

The results obtained from forward-looking dynamic scenario analyses, as well as Monte Carlo simulations, assist in developing optimal
hedging strategies on a risk-adjusted return basis.

INTEREST RATE SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS1

ZAR USD GBP Euro Other Total

2022
Increase in basis points bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 2 769 1 142 450 81 960 5 402

Decrease in basis points2 bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (2 883) (1 332) (435) (4) (994) (5 648)

2021
Increase in basis points bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm 3 144 955 491 77 1 023 5 690

Decrease in basis points2 bps 200 100 100 100 100

Sensitivity of annual net interest income Rm (3 563) (144) (64) 0 (1 035) (4 806)

1	 Before tax.
2	 A floor of 0% is applied to all interest rates under the decreasing interest rate scenario resulting in asymmetric rate shocks in low-rate environments.

Equity risk in the banking book
Definition
Equity risk is defined as the risk of loss arising from a decline in the value of an equity or equity-type instrument held on the banking book,
whether caused by deterioration in the underlying operating asset performance, net asset value (NAV), enterprise value of the issuing entity,
or by a decline in the market price of the equity or instrument itself.

Though issuer risk in respect of tradable equity instruments constitutes equity risk, such traded issuer risk is managed under the trading book